sanctions are the 

strongest 

determinants of tax 

compliance in the 

SME. 

9. Adekoya 

(2021). 

Taxpayer 

education and 

tax compliance 

in Lagos State. 

The study employed 

survey research design 

and the population of 

the study consists of 

four million two 

hundred and sixteen 

thousand seven hundred 

and fifty one 

(4,216,751) individual 

taxpayers in Lagos State 

and a sample size of 400 

while 348 was used for 

analysis. Questionnaire 

was employed as the 

main source of data 

collection and 

univariate, bivariate and 

multivariate analysis 

were employed for the

[...]

used a four point Likert scale of strongly agree, agree, disagree and strongly disagree. A total 

of three hundred and thirty – seven (337) copies of the questionnaires was administered to 

owners of Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises (MSMEs) in Bayelsa State and a total of three 

hundred and thirteen (313) copies of the questionnaires was retrieved and used for data 

analysis.  

Validity and Reliability of Instrument: The research adapted content validity where the 

instrument was given to experts in the Department of Accountancy, Niger Delta University,